Unders ta nding the B asi cs of

LOCAL
AGENCY
DECISIONMAKING

Generous Support for this Publication Provided by:

All final decisions about the content, tone and formatting of this publication were made by the Institute for Local Government.

Understanding the Basics of Local AGENCY decision-making
© 2009 by The Institute for Local Government
1400 K Street, Suite 205
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 658-8208 • FAX (916) 444-7535 • www.ca-ilg.org

Understanding the basics of

LOCAL AGENCY
DECISION-MAKING
About This Guide:
A Starting Point for Learning
about Local Government........................................................................1
Public Agency Decision-Making is Different........................................3
Collective Decision-Making in the Public’s Interest...........................3
Determining the Public’s Interests.....................................................4
Who Does What?.....................................................................................5
Types and Responsibilities of Local Agencies..................................5
Division of Authority between Federal, State, Regional,
and Local Agencies.........................................................................13
		Types of Government Entities.................................................13
		
Finding Out Who Does What..................................................15
Division of Labor within a Local Public Agency...............................16
		
Governing Body/Elected Officials............................................16
		
Boards and Commissions.......................................................19
		
Local Agency Staff..................................................................20
The Local Government Decision-Making Process –
Key Things to Know..............................................................................25
Decision-Making at Meetings..........................................................27
		The Concept of a Quorum.......................................................28
		

Rules of Procedure.................................................................30

		

The Special Nature of Public Hearings...................................32

Different Types of Actions....................................................................35
	Ordinances......................................................................................35
	Resolutions......................................................................................36
	Motions and Minute Orders.............................................................36
	Initiative and Referendum...............................................................37
	Decisions to Spend Money..............................................................38
Creating Meaningful Opportunities to Engage the Public.................41
Endnotes................................................................................................42
Resources for Further Information......................................................43
General Websites............................................................................43
Publications.....................................................................................44
Index.......................................................................................................45

	Institute for Local Government

About This Guide:
A Starting Point for Learning
about Local Government
The goal of this guide is to provide
an introductory overview of how
local government decision-making
works. The intended audience is newly
elected officials, new staff, the media
and the public.
As an overview for busy people
interested in key concepts, this guide
necessarily generalizes and simplifies
complex and varied topics. For example,
California local government has been
described this way:
n

California has 7,000 local
government agencies, including
counties, cities, special districts,
and school districts. California
voters elect about 15,000 people
to oversee these governmental
agencies. Many of these entities have
overlapping—if not conflicting—
duties and responsibilities…. [T]he
current structure of local government
is confusing and fragmented. The
problem is more than one of numbers.

Within most counties,
whether urban or rural,
observers will find a
multitude of agencies
with separate boards
operating programs and
providing services.1
In addition:
n

On the local level, there are a
multitude of governmental agencies
providing services and regulatory
activities. As is the case with statelocal responsibilities, the confusing
array of local government entities
makes it difficult for citizens
to understand which agency
is responsible for providing a
particular service and whom they
should hold accountable.

Understanding the Basics of Local Agency Decision-Making

1

Reasonable people can disagree on
the merits of endeavoring to explain,
in simple terms, a system whose
components and processes are both
varied and intricate. There is a real risk
that, in any given situation, some of the
generalizations made in this guide will
not be true. There is also a great deal
more to know about the details of the
processes described in this guide.
The structure of the local agency
decision-making process is intricate.
Yet it is vital that those who participate
in these processes have a starting point
for learning about them. This guide
is offered with that goal: to provide
a starting place for those who want to
understand more about local government
and its decision-making processes.

2	Institute for Local Government

For that reason, resources for further
information are an importance offering
in this guide.
As always, the Institute for Local
Government welcomes your feedback.
Contact info@ca-ilg.org with reactions,
corrections, thoughts and suggestions.
Most importantly, thanks for your
interest in this topic.

Public Agency DecisionMaking is Different
The key thing to understand about public agency decision-making is that
it’s different. Different from what? It is different from the way individuals
make decisions; it’s also different from the way private businesses make
decisions. That difference is in the fundamental purposes and objectives of
those decisions.

Collective DecisionMaking in the
Public’s Interest
When a public agency makes a decision,
the guiding principle must always be
what best serves the public’s interests,
not the personal self-interests of the
decision-makers. That is because the
very purpose of having public agencies
is to provide mechanisms to engage in
collective decision-making. The goal of
this decision-making is to work through
challenges being faced in a community,
to provide services and facilities and,
through laws, to guide individual
behaviors to promote the overall
safety, well-being and prosperity of the
community.

Another way that public agency decisionmaking is different is that often the
decision-making power is shared. For
example, special district governing
boards, county boards of supervisors, city
councils, school boards and various other
public agency boards and commissions
make decisions collectively, typically by a
vote of the members of those bodies.
The prevalence of shared power
and decision-making has important
implications.
n

Co-Leaders. For participants in the
decision-making process, shared power
and decision-making puts a premium
on leadership skills that help one’s
fellow leaders find common ground.

n

The Public. For those members of the
public desiring to influence the process,
shared power and decision-making
frequently means having conversations
with multiple decision-makers.

Understanding
Understanding
the Basics
the Basics
of Local
of Agency
Local Agency
Decision-Making
Decision-Making

33

n

Reporters. For the media
covering the process, shared
power and decision-making means
understanding that decision-makers
may have diverse perspectives.

to listen and consider this input as
they decide what course of action best
serves the public.
n

Analysis and Management. Public
agencies hire professional staff to
provide analysis to elected officials
and other decision-makers on the pros
and cons of a given course of action.
Staff also implements the policies that
elected officials and other decisionmakers make. Staff is also responsible
for day-to-day management of agency
functions.

n

Ballot Measures. In some situations,
the voters make the decision
themselves. Examples include certain
kinds of financial decisions (such
as the decision to incur debt or raise
certain kinds of revenues). In other
cases, the public can insist on being
part of the decision-making process
through what’s called the initiative
and referendum process (see page 37).
Elected officials may also choose to
put issues on the ballot to let the public
weigh in, either in an advisory capacity
or to make the final decision.

Shared decision-making provides checks
and balances in the exercise of authority.
Such checks and balances maximize the
likelihood that decision-making does
indeed serve the public’s interests.

Determining the
Public’s Interests
How do decision-makers and the
public determine what course of action
in a given situation best serves the
interests of the community? There are
several ways:
n

n

Elections. The public votes to elect
representatives to make decisions
on their behalf. Well-run campaigns
provide fair, relevant and truthful
information about the qualifications,
values and vision of those who seek
public office so the public can elect
those whose judgment and opinions
they trust and agree with.
Decision-Making Processes. A
public agency’s decision-making
process typically provides a number
of opportunities for people to provide
input in the process. An important
responsibility for public officials is

4	Institute for Local Government

These processes are all means to the end
of determining the public’s interests.
However, as Martin Luther King Jr.
observed, in a democracy, the means
are the ends. These processes—and the
integrity with which one engages in these
processes—all have an intrinsic value
wholly apart from the resulting outcome.

Who Does What?
Different kinds of public agencies
have responsibility for different kinds
of functions. From a member of the
public’s standpoint, the first task is
figuring out what public agency has
decision-making responsibility for the
issue he or she cares about. For example,
complaining to a city government
about an issue involving a local fire
department will not be effective if the
fire department is operated by a special
fire district.
Similar problems can occur if an
individual is interested in becoming
more involved in the community by
seeking appointment or election to
local public office. If the person is
interested in being appointed to a board
or commission, or running for public
office, then it’s important to know the
specific responsibilities of the board,
commission, or office to be sure it deals
with issues that are of the most concern.
In addition, a candidate for election to
the governing body of a city or a county
needs to realize that such office holders
are responsible for making decisions on
the full range of issues confronting that
agency—not just the ones the individual
was originally interested in.

Types and
Responsibilities of
Local Agencies
Counties. Counties play a dual role
in California’s system of government.
California is divided into 58 counties.
n

Countywide Services. Counties
provide a variety of important countywide health, welfare and social
services that serve all residents within
a county. In these respects, counties
are part of a statewide system that
delivers certain kinds of programs
and services to Californians.
Counties’ district attorneys work
with county sheriffs and city police
departments to prosecute crimes.

n

Municipal Services and
Regulations. For those areas that
are not within a city (often referred
to as the “unincorporated areas”
of a county), counties provide law
enforcement services through the
sheriff ’s office. For these areas,

Understanding the Basics of Local Agency Decision-Making

5

counties may also provide such
services as fire protection, animal
control, parks, recreation, public
works (including roads), planning
and land use, water, waste water,
solid waste, and library—services
that are similar to those cities provide
within their boundaries (known as
the incorporated areas). Sometimes
counties and cities provide these
services collaboratively. Sometimes
these services may be provided by
a private company or by a special
district.
Counties also have regulatory
authority within the unincorporated
areas (such as land use planning
authority and building code
enforcement). This includes the power
to adopt regulations to promote the
public good within those areas.

For More Information About Counties
and County Issues…
See the California State Association of
Counties’ website www.csac.counties.org,
including the “California’s Counties” tab.

Cities. California has nearly 500 cities.
Within city boundaries, cities have
responsibility for such services as police
and fire, animal control, parks, public
works, water, waste water, solid waste, and
library. Sometimes these services may be
provided by the city itself or by the county,
a special district or a private company.
Cities also have authority to adopt
regulations that promote the public
good within city limits. These include
regulations relating to land use and
building code enforcement.
For More Information about Cities
and City Issues…
See the League of California Cities’
website www.cacities.org.

Other Types of Public Agencies Created by Counties and Cities
Counties and cities can also create entities to accomplish particular tasks, such as
redevelopment agencies and housing authorities.
Redevelopment is a tool created by state law to assist counties and cities in eliminating blight from a designated area, as well as to develop and rehabilitate residential, commercial, industrial and retail property within an area.
Housing authorities administer local, state and federal housing programs to provide safe and sanitary
residential dwelling accommodations for persons of very low-, low- and moderate-income.

6	Institute for Local Government

Special Districts. Special districts are
public agencies created to provide one or
more specific services to a community,
such as water service, sewer service,
parks, fire protection and others.
n

n

Dependent Special Districts.
Sometimes the governing board of
either a city or county will also serve
as decision-makers for a special
district. These kinds of special
districts are called “dependent special
districts.”
Independent Special Districts.
Other special districts operate under
a locally elected, independent board
of directors, which oversees district
functions. These kinds of special
districts are called “independent
special districts.”

Most special districts perform a single
function, such as water service, parks
and recreation, fire protection, pest
abatement or cemetery management.

Other districts have multiple functions,
such as community service districts.
Some special districts provide services
for residents in both cities and counties,
while others provide services only
for residents who live outside city
boundaries in the unincorporated areas.
In California, cities must be located in
one county, and city boundaries may
not cross county lines. On the other
hand, special districts may cross city
and county boundaries. For example, the
Metropolitan Water District of Southern
California serves residents in six
different counties and most of the cities
within those counties.
For More Information about
Special Districts and Special
District Issues…
See the California Special Districts Association’s website www.csda.net “About
Special Districts” tab.

Understanding the Basics of Local Agency Decision-Making

7

The Benefits of Collaboration among Local Agencies
Counties, cities, schools and special districts are distinct legal entities that have
no control over each other (except for dependent special districts, as mentioned above). Yet these entities usually have overlapping constituencies.
Those constituencies provide financial support to these local agencies through
taxes, assessments, fees and other kinds of service charges.
n Promoting Collaboration. For this reason, local agencies are alert to opportunities to work together
in order to stretch those resources as far as possible. The public wants safe communities with good
public services and facilities in which to live, work, and play. The public does not view or divide its
thinking and evaluation of public officials according to public agency jurisdictional boundaries.
Agencies collaborate in many ways such as study sessions, use of public facilities, joint purchases,
and consolidation of services. Collaboration may be informal or by formal agreement. For information about collaborative efforts among local agencies, visit the Cities-Counties-Schools Partnership
website at www.ccspartnership.org.
n Resolving Disputes. Similarly, members of the public often disapprove of battles between public
agencies and public officials. The public generally finds using public funds to sue each other to resolve such disputes to be wasteful.
To address this concern, public agencies can seek out alternative ways to work through disputes. For
information about such options, visit the Institute for Local Government’s Intergovernmental Conflict
Resolution webpage at www.ca-ilg.org/intergovtconflictresolution.

8	Institute for Local Government

Other Kinds of Local Agencies. Local
agencies also join together to accomplish
shared objectives.
n

Joint Powers Authorities (JPAs).
Local agencies will sometimes enter
into agreements to exercise shared
powers to provide more effective or
efficient government services or to
solve a service delivery problem.
A JPA may collectively offer any
service provided by its member
cities and counties. One common
form of joint powers authority is one
that serves as a form of insurance
company for local agencies. Through
the joint powers agreement, these
agencies pool their resources to
promote activities to reduce risk
and pool their assets to pay claims
against member entities (for example,
workers compensation claims). Joint
powers authorities typically have their
own board of directors (typically
public officials appointed by each
participating public entity), their own
policy development system, and their
own management structure.

n

Councils of Government (COGs). A
council of government is a particular
form of joint powers authority created
to engage in certain policy-making
activities. The exact combination of
duties varies from region to region.
The two most prevalent duties are
planning-related activities relating to
affordable housing and transportation
on a regional level. Some councils
of government cover one county;
others cover multiple counties. Some
councils of governments cover such
a large area (as in the Southern
California area) that local agencies
also participate in sub-regional council
of government activities as well.

In addition, local agencies will
sometimes create a nonprofit
corporation to perform certain
functions for the community. These
nonprofits are governed by a board of
directors according to an adopted set of
bylaws. As with public agencies, there
are certain transparency requirements
for nonprofit corporations because of
their special status.

For More Information…

For More Information . . .

See the California Association of
Joint Powers Authorities’ website
www.cajpa.org.

See the California Association of
Councils of Governments’ website
www.calcog.org.

Understanding the Basics of Local Agency Decision-Making

9

“Charter” Agencies
Some public agencies are “charter” agencies. This means that they have special rights.
Charter Cities. The residents of a city can vote to have their city become a
charter city. That means, among other things, that the city’s organization and
manner of operation is determined by a charter, as opposed to certain state
laws that apply to “general law cities.” The charter is a “mini-constitution” for
the city and determines how the city is organized, operated, and authorized to provide for municipal
functions. It also includes limitations that the residents of that city may legally choose to place on the
city. Generally, charter cities have an extra measure of independence from certain kinds of state requirements, such as establishing their own election dates, rules, and procedures, that would otherwise apply
as a general law city.
Charter Counties. Like charter cities, charter counties operate according to a charter adopted by county
voters. Charter counties have authority relating to the election, compensation, terms, removal, and
salary of the governing board; for the election or appointment (except the sheriff, district attorney, and
assessor who must be elected), compensation, terms, and removal of all county officers; for the powers
and duties of all officers; and for consolidation and segregation of county offices.
Charter Schools. Charter schools are governed by the terms of their charters and by certain state laws,
as well as the federal laws that govern public school districts. Charter schools’ governance structures
vary widely, with some being under the authority of the district’s governing board (or the County Office
of Education or the State Board of Education), and others operating autonomously. The entity that approved the charter is responsible for certain oversight functions, and has authority to revoke the charter
under certain circumstances, but is otherwise not responsible for the charter school’s operations.

10	Institute for Local Government

Schools. School districts are responsible
for educating children from kindergarten
through high school. Some school
districts provide pre-school
services. Unlike some
other states, in California
public schools and
cities/counties have
separately elected
governing bodies.
For example, in New
York City, the mayor is responsible
for the schools. This is not the case in
California.

This is perhaps the most important
thing to understand about California’s
public education system—it is a multileveled, complex system. There are
many state laws that determine how
schools operate. The availability of
funding for schools is also largely
determined by the state, through the
budget process. Locally elected school
boards are a part of this system, as are
county offices of education.

California’s public education
system also includes community
college districts, the California State
University system and the University
of California system.

Understanding the Basics of Local Agency Decision-Making

11

Keeping Power Closest to the People:
Local Agency Lobbying Efforts
From time to time, the state and federal governments take power away from local agencies by adopting legislation that “preempts”
local law-making on a particular subject or
dictates how a state or local agency must
conduct itself. Other times the state and federal governments will cut funding for important services delivered
at the local level.
One of the leadership roles for local officials is to weigh in on the
wisdom of such decisions by state and federal policymakers. In
this way, local officials serve their constituencies by advocating
that decision-making authority and resources be maintained at the
local level.
Another important aspect of local agency lobbying efforts is to
simply provide information to state and federal policy makers and
their staffs. Such advocacy may occur through state and nationwide associations of local agencies, such as the California State
Association of Counties, the League of California Cities, the National League of Cities and the National Association of Counties.
Some local agencies also hire lobbyists to add to the voices of
state and national associations; such lobbyists also help advocate
on uniquely local issues too.
Keep in mind, however, that state and federal policymakers also
need to hear directly from local officials about how legislation and
other policy proposals affect local government and communities.
Such efforts and information are part of what informs and influences policymaking at the state and federal levels.

12	Institute for Local Government

Division of Authority
between Federal,
State, Regional, and
Local Agencies
As part of our democracy, we have
created different levels of government
based on the scope of their power. The
reason this is relevant to understanding
local government is that public agencies
in different levels of government
have responsibilities for different
governmental functions.
Sometimes, a higher level of government
will assume regulatory or other
responsibility for something to the
exclusion of regulation by other forms
of government. For example, the state
legislature may adopt a rule that will
restrict what a city or county can
do about an issue. This is known as
“preemption.” The federal government
can do the same thing by adopting a
regulation that limits what state or local
agencies can regulate.

Types of Government Entities
n

Federal Government. At the
national level, three branches of
government make decisions that
generally affect the entire country.
Services provided by the federal
government include providing for

the defense of our country, regulating
interstate commerce, and regulating
who can become citizens. The
federal government also provides
a variety of services and facilities,
such as our national highway system
and national parks.
Decision-Making at the federal level
is divided into three branches or
functions:
1. The Legislative Branch. Congress
comprises the Senate and the
House of Representatives. The
legislative branch makes laws
that govern conduct and create
programs to benefit everyone in
the country.
2. The Executive Branch. This is the
President and the various federal
departments and agencies overseen
by the President. The executive
branch is generally responsible for
implementing or carrying out the
laws made by Congress.
3. The Judicial Branch. This is the
federal court system, including
the Supreme Court. The federal
courts resolve disputes over the
interpretation of laws Congress
passes; they also determine
whether conduct violates the
federal constitution or laws passed
by Congress.

Understanding the Basics of Local Agency Decision-Making

13

The official website for the federal
government is www.usa.gov;
www.usa.gov/Agencies/federal.shtml
is the portal for federal government
agencies.

district governing boards are locally
elected, for many purposes school
districts are considered to be part of
state government. The official website
for California is www.ca.gov; www.
ca.gov/About/Government.html is the
portal for state government agencies.

State Government. The United
States is divided into 50 states. Each
state also has a level of government
that makes decisions that affect
services, facilities, conduct and other
matters within the state’s geographic
boundaries. Like the federal
government, states have legislative,
executive, and judicial branches.
In some states, even though school

n

Regional Entities. The state may
perform its functions through a
network of regional entities that
implement and enforce state laws.
Examples include air quality
management districts and regional
water quality boards.

What’s in a Name?
Type of Agency

The Governing
Body is Called

Presiding Officials
Are Called

Other Individual Elected
Officials are Called

County

Board of Supervisors

Chair, Vice Chair (Some
counties may use the
term “President”)

Supervisors

Special District

Board of Directors or
Board of Trustees

Chair or President, Vice
Chair or Vice President

Directors or Trustees

City (also sometimes
called a “town”)

City Council/Town
Council

Mayor (elected or
appointed) Vice Chair or
Mayor Pro Tem

City or Town Council
Members

School District

School Board

Chair or President, Vice
Chair or Vice President

Board Members

14	Institute for Local Government

In other instances, regional
governments are created by local
governments when they voluntarily
come together to form such regional
bodies. Examples include councils
of governments, often referred
to by their acronyms as “COGs”.
Such regional governments
include the Association of Bay
Area Governments (ABAG), the
Southern California Association
of Governments (SCAG) and joint
powers authorities, sometimes
referred to as “JPAs.”
Local officials frequently serve as
decision-makers on regional bodies
in addition to their responsibilities
as county, city and special district
officials.
n

Local Governments. These
generally include cities, counties
and special districts as described on
pages 5 to 11.

Finding Out Who Does What
Residents often find it difficult to
determine which public agency is
responsible for an issue or matter they
care about. Clues can often be found
in the government section of the local
telephone book, by visiting public
agency websites on the Internet, or by
visiting the library.
Using an Internet search engine can
help locate the website of a particular
government department. Many city and
county websites also have links to other
governmental agencies.
The State of California website,
www.ca.gov/About/Government/State.
html is a good resource for state agency
information. The California website
also offers links to local agencies from
www.ca.gov/About/Government/Local.
html. District offices of state legislators
also tend to be helpful in knowing which
agency is responsible for what issue in a
given area.
For those counties in which it is
available, the “211” telephone service
can help connect the public with
information on social services in a given
area. See www.211.org.

Understanding the Basics of Local Agency Decision-Making

15

Division of Labor
within a Local Public
Agency
Governing Body/Elected
Officials
The highest level of leadership
of a local public agency is its
governing body, composed
of individuals elected by the
voters within that jurisdiction.
These governing bodies play
a number of roles in the
process of local governance,
depending on the nature of the public
agency.
Presiding Official. Typically, the
members of the governing body select
one person from among themselves
to serve as the presiding official at
meetings. In counties, this individual
is called the chair or chairperson of
the board of supervisors. In cities, this
individual is called the mayor.

16	Institute for Local Government

In some cities, voters directly elect
the mayor. In those cities, besides
presiding at council meetings, the mayor
may have some additional powers or
responsibilities, such as the power
to nominate to make appointments
to city commissions. In many cities,
the position of mayor rotates among
the members of the governing body
annually, so that all members experience
the responsibilities of presiding. In this
case, the mayor is selected amongst and
by the city council. Most cities also elect
a person to play this function when the
mayor is absent (sometimes called a
“mayor pro tem” or vice mayor).
The presiding official is responsible
for running the meeting or hearing,
keeping the meeting on track, ensuring
that all sides are heard, and bringing the
body to a decision. An effective chair
will bring a number of skills to the
task, including good listening skills, a
thorough understanding of the agenda,
a sense of fairness, an appreciation
of the respective roles of staff versus
elected and appointed decision-makers,

patience, and the ability to keep order
and move the discussion forward to
decision using collaborative decisionmaking or some other method. These are
also helpful skills for all members of the
decision-making body to have.
Unlike the President of the United
States or the governor of a state,
however, most mayors and board chairs
do not have the power to “veto” actions
of the governing board.

Legislative Role. Through city councils
and county boards of supervisors,
the laws and policies are adopted that
determine further the goals and vision
of the community and, in certain areas,
regulate the conduct of the public. Those
laws and policies can promote public
health, safety and welfare, including, for
example, protecting property, regulating
businesses and governing land use – all
of which come together to help create
and maintain the unique nature and
character of the community.

Examples of Local Legislation
Topic

Example

Public Safety

Curfews, anti-gang measures

Property Protection

Graffiti, code enforcement
laws (such as regulation of
nuisances, blight, and land
uses)

Business Regulations

Rent control, adult
entertainment restrictions,
parking requirements,
business license

Land Use and Building
Regulations

Planning and zoning laws,
historic preservation, sign
regulations

Operational Policies

Instructions to staff on how
certain utility and other
services are to be operated

Understanding the Basics of Local Agency Decision-Making

17

Quasi-Judicial Role. From time to
time, local elected officials also play a
judge-like role. This occurs when they
(or boards and commissions to which
they have delegated this task) apply the
agency’s adopted policies and standards
to a particular situation. An example is
when a person applies to engage in a
certain use of their property or business
operation. The task of the decisionmaking body is to determine whether the
proposed use or business complies with
the community’s adopted policies and
standards. When the decision is made,
it is good practice to adopt statements
called findings that explain why the
application does or does not satisfy these
standards.

When the decision-making body is
acting in a quasi-judicial role, it will
typically conduct a publicized public
hearing on the matter. Under such
circumstances decision-makers are not
only deciders, they are also stewards
of a process that must satisfy certain
standards for fairness. These standards
require, for example, that the person
applying for the permit be heard and
given an opportunity to present his or
her case before the deciding officials.
For more information about public
hearings, see page 32.
See Fair Process Requirements in
Adjudicative Decision-Making at
www.ca-ilg.org/everydayethics.

“Ministerial” Decisions
Some decisions involve less discretion. A “ministerial” decision is a matter that must be approved if
certain specific standards are met. Because the decision-maker has very little leeway or discretion
when making “ministerial” decisions, these kinds of decisions are frequently referred to as mandatory and “nondiscretionary.” Sometimes those decisions can be made by the appropriate local agency
staff, such as a department head.
For example, a building permit must be approved if all of the conditions and requirements imposed in
various building codes have been satisfied. It is approved through a “ministerial” decision.

18	Institute for Local Government

Boards and Commissions
Many counties and cities involve
members of the community in the
decision-making process on particular
issues. Those individuals serve on
boards or commissions that advise the
city council or board of supervisors
on permits, applications, policy and
other matters. In some cases, they are
empowered to make decisions.
Many cities and counties, for example,
have a separate planning commission.
Planning commissions provide policy
advice and feedback to the county board
of supervisors or city council on land
use and development issues. They also
can play a decision-making role on some
permit applications and other matters,
depending on how a public entity’s rules
and procedures are crafted.
Other examples of such advisory
bodies include arts commissions,
human rights commissions, cultural
heritage commissions, parks and
recreation commissions, waste
advisory commissions, zoning boards,
youth commissions, and civil service
commissions.

Typically a county or city resolution
or ordinance creates the board or
commission, defines its authority,
and specifies the manner in which its
decisions may be reviewed. In some
charter counties and cities, the charter
may provide for certain commissions.
State law requires cities and counties to
have a list of boards and commissions
available for public information and
review.2 These boards and commissions
are required to follow the same openmeeting laws required of elected
decision-making bodies. (See page 26
on open meeting laws.)
When a board or commission is
authorized to make administrative
decisions, their task is to apply the
standards and criteria established
by ordinance or resolution for the
exercise of such administrative
authority. For example, in order to
grant a discretionary approval such
as a conditional use permit, the board
or commission must find that the
application conforms to all required
standards and criteria, such as standards
for noise, parking or hours of operation.
The ordinance or resolution may
also include provisions for appealing
decisions of the board or commission to
the governing body.

Understanding the Basics of Local Agency Decision-Making

19

Local Agency Staff
Public agency staff members play a
number of roles. Agency staff:
n

analyze options for decision-makers,
including how proposals stack up
against currently adopted policies and
standards;

n

make professional recommendation
on matters brought to elected
officials;

n

implement programs and provides
services to the public approved by the
decision-making bodies;

n

suggest new policies or programs or
how existing policies or programs
can be improved or operated more
effectively;

n

make administrative decisions for the
agency based on adopted legislative
policies and direction;

n

maintain an accurate record of
proceedings and actions of the public
agency; and

n

determine financial impacts of all
policy options available.

20	Institute for Local Government

Staff members are an important
resource to both the public agency and
the community that the staff serves.
Particularly valuable are staff members
who are willing to speak up to keep
the agency from making mistakes or
falling short of the public’s expectations.
Many bring significant policy, technical,
program area, or management expertise
to their work in service to the public.
Many of these individuals spend all or
most of their careers working for public
agencies, and thus are often deeply
committed to serving the public.
The table on page 21 lists common
staff positions, along with websites that
provide more information on what these
professional roles involve.

Common Staff Positions within Local Agencies
Counties

Cities

Special Districts

General Management and Administration
County Administrator
www.caoac.org

City Manager or Administrator
www.cacitymanagers.org

County Clerk and Elections
Official** (Some are called
“Registrar of Voters”)
www.caceo58.org

City Clerk**
www.californiacityclerks.org

District or General Manager

Clerk of the Board of
Supervisors
www.ccbsa.net
Financial
Assessor*
www.calassessor.org

Finance Director
www.csmfo.org

Treasurer-Tax Collector**
www.cacttc.org

Treasurer**
www.cmta.org

Auditor-Controller**
Legal
County Counsel

City Attorney**
www.cacities.org/attorneys

District Counsel

Public Safety
Sheriff*
www.calsheriffs.org

Police Chief
www.californiapolicechiefs.org

District Attorney*
www.cdaa.org

Fire Chief
www.calchiefs.org

Fire Chiefs in fire special
districts

Public Defender
www.cpda.org
Probation
www.cpoc.org
* Always elected by the voters
**Sometimes elected by the voters

Understanding the Basics of Local Agency Decision-Making

21

county offices
The most common county offices include:
Administrative

Information Technology

Agriculture

Personnel

Assessor

Planning

Auditor-Controller

Probation

Child Support Services

Public Defender

Cooperative Extension

Public Guardian

County Clerk

Public Works

County Counsel	Sheriff-Coroner-Marshal
District Attorney

Social Service-Welfare

Environmental Health	Treasurer-Tax Collector
Health Services

Weights and Measures

The California State Association of Counties’ website
(www.csac.counties.org) has links to descriptions of the roles
these offices play (http://www.csac.counties.org/default.
asp?id=111); the association’s “affiliates” page also lists statewide membership organizations for these professions.
Because of the diversity of California counties, a specific title
given to a county officer and the specific responsibilities of
that office may vary by county (for example, public conservator services are often provided by the public guardian but the
responsibilities may be shared with mental
health staff).
In addition, some counties combine certain offices. For example, the treasurer and tax collector are combined in 56 of the
58 counties. Thirty-nine counties have merged the sheriff-coroner offices and the other 19 counties have either a separate
sheriff or sheriff-marshal.
Specific office descriptions vary by county and are subject to
change based on new laws and funding availability.

22	Institute for Local Government

A Note about Professional Public Agency Management
In most public agencies, the governing body appoints a top staff person, such as a
county executive officer, city manager, or special district general manager. This
person is responsible for implementing the governing body’s policy directives and
agency laws, as well as overseeing the administrative operation of the agency. Many
of these administrative professionals bring public administration training from graduate
school as well as other education and experience to their job.

The Advantages of Professional Staff
Having an administrative professional to oversee the agency’s day-to-day operations
enables elected and appointed officials to focus on big-picture policy issues for the agency, without the
distraction of administrative tasks like managing personnel and preparing and implementing budgets. It
also enables the governing body to hold one individual accountable for the agency’s administration. Top
staff members also have the authority and responsibility to resolve inter-departmental disputes.
These individuals often are members of and participate in professional organizations that keep them
current on management and other important issues. These organizations are a valuable source of continuing education, professional development and connections with fellow public servants.

The Division of Roles between Staff and Elected Officials
It is helpful to keep in mind the division of labor between elected officials and agency staff . A conscientious staff member respects the policy-making role of elected officials and understands that his or her
role is to implement the policies adopted by those officials.
Because staff implement policies adopted by the governing body, problems arise when an individual
elected official gives agency staff direction. For example, it can put staff in an awkward position to be directed to take an action that is inconsistent with agency policy or concerns an area in which the agency
has not yet adopted a policy.
To avoid these issues, some local agencies have adopted rules relating to this issue. An example is
those cities with a council-manager form of government. In these cities, the protocol is for the governing
body to give direction to the manager and for the manager in turn to give direction to the staff. The governing body holds the manager accountable for implementing the agency’s policies and the manager
holds the staff accountable for following his or her direction.

When the Leadership of an Organization Changes
When new decision-makers are elected, resulting in a change in policy direction, the agency’s staff
typically understand that it is their job to implement any new policy direction. Sometimes members of
the public mistakenly assume that if they have an issue with a policy a local agency has adopted, that
somehow means they should also have an issue with the staff member whose job it has been to implement that policy.

Understanding the Basics of Local Agency Decision-Making

23

24	Institute for Local Government

The Local Government
Decision-Making Process –
Key Things to Know
It is unusual for one individual to have
sole decision-making authority within
a public agency. By definition, boards
of supervisors, city councils, school
boards and special district boards are
collective decision-making bodies. That
means decisions are typically made by
groups, not by individuals. A key task
for an elected official, then, is to build
consensus for proposals and positions
among colleagues and others. However,
trading votes is illegal.

Even elected department
heads, such as district
attorneys, sheriffs, city
treasurers, city clerks, city
attorneys, assessors and
others, must work with
others to ensure that funding
for their departments is included in their
agency’s budget. And, of course, these
elected officials represent the same
communities.

Understanding the Basics of Local Agency Decision-Making

25

california’s open meeting law
California’s local agencies have been operating under open
meeting laws since 1953. Known as the Ralph M. Brown Act,
the law basically requires:
• Majorities of decision-making bodies may not decide among
themselves on issues within their agencies’ jurisdictions
except in open and publicized meetings.
• Agencies must publicize when and where meetings will
occur, as well as what will be discussed, so the public can
observe those meetings;
• The public has a right to be heard on matters on the agenda
before decisions are made;
• The public also has a general right to address agency
decision-makers on items of concern to them, even if they
aren’t on the agenda (typically called the “public comment
period” on agendas).
• No action can be taken by the decision-making body until
such item has been placed on the agenda for consideration.
The principles of open government were added to California’s
Constitution in 2005. Although the basic concepts are straightforward, the law itself is very complex with a variety of directions about how these principles should be carried out and a
number of exceptions.
For more detail about the open meeting laws, see
Open and Public IV: A Guide to the Ralph M. Brown Act at
www.cacities.org/openandpublic.

26	Institute for Local Government

Decision-Making
at Meetings
Because of the state
open meeting laws,
virtually all of
the conversations
among a quorum of
members of city councils, boards
of supervisors and special district
boards occur at public meetings. This
is also true for certain committees,
commissions, and boards created by
these governing bodies. The law strictly
limits the circumstances under which
conversations among elected and
appointed officials may occur in private
(known as “closed sessions”)

At times, this may seem like a very
cumbersome way to make decisions,
particularly ones that seem insignificant,
non-controversial, or not of great interest
to the public. However, it is important
to remember the decision-making
process is designed with an eye towards
balancing a number of competing views.
Efficiency and speed are important, but
in our democracy, public participation
and transparency of government is
paramount. The open meeting laws are
premised on the notion that transparency
and the opportunity for public input are
more important than speed.

State law also requires prior notice of
such meetings and that the agenda must
be available for public review before the
meeting.

Understanding the Basics of Local Agency Decision-Making

27

The Concept of a Quorum
Because of the often-collective nature
of public agency decision-making, the
concept of a quorum is important. A
quorum is the number of members of
a decision-making body who must be
present in order for the body to conduct
business and make decisions. Typically
a quorum is a majority of the decisionmaking body.
If there are not enough members present
– thus, meaning that a quorum is not
present – the meeting must adjourn and
be rescheduled to a time when a quorum
is present. This keeps decisions from
being made by too few people. If for
some reason a decision-making body
makes a decision without a quorum, the
decision is legally invalid.

Separate from the issue of whether a
quorum is present is the issue of how
many votes it takes to approve an
action. In some instances, an action
requires a specific number of “yes”
votes beyond a majority of the quorum
in order to be approved. Staff typically
alerts decision-makers when this is the
case.
Another issue is whether an official,
although present, is allowed to
participate in the decision. For example,
a council member or county supervisor
may be at the meeting, but cannot
be counted toward the quorum for a
particular item because he or she must
step aside from the decision-making
process due to a disqualifying conflict
of interest. (For information about
disqualifications and abstentions, please
see sidebar at right).

A Note about Consent Calendars
To expedite meetings and reserve time for matters that need to be discussed, many
local agencies have a section on their agendas labeled as the “consent calendar.”
Items on the consent calendar are generally non-controversial items that do not
require much, if any, discussion. The consent calendar allows decision-makers to
group such items together under one heading and decide them at one time.
Local agencies typically have a procedure for removing an item from the consent calendar for separate
discussion. This enables the item to be considered and voted upon separately if discussion is needed or
if a decision-maker needs to not vote on that item because of a disqualifying conflict of interest.

28	Institute for Local Government

When Not to Participate:
Disqualifications and Abstentions
An important underlying premise for all public agency decision-makers is that
decisions should be made and based on what is good for the overall public interest.
This guiding principle is of key importance in maintaining the public’s trust and
confidence in the decision-making process.
The Obligation to Step Aside from the Decision-Making Process. In order to
achieve these goals, state law requires that decision-makers remove themselves
from the decision-making process when they have a personal financial interest that
might tempt them to put their own financial interests ahead of the public’s interests.
Because these laws deal with situations in which there might be conflicting interests,
this area of the law is called “conflict of interest” law.
For example, if a county supervisor owns property within 500 feet of a proposed
development that may affect the value of that property, the supervisor likely must
refrain from discussing or voting on any action the board of supervisors may take to
approve or deny the project. This prohibition applies to conversations with staff or
colleagues anytime before meeting at which a vote will occur.
For More Information about Ethics Laws. California’s conflict of interest laws are
very technical and complex. They deal not only with actual conflicts of interest, but
also perceptions of conflicts. For more information on conflict of interest laws, as
well as other laws designed to promote trust in the decision-making process, see
Understanding the Basics of Public Service Ethics Laws, at
www.ca-ilg.org/ethicslaws.
Setting One’s Sights Above the Minimum Requirements of Ethics Laws. As
extensive as public service ethics laws are, there are still situations when the law
nonetheless allows a decision-maker to participate in a decision, even though the
public might reasonably question whether the decision-maker’s ability to put the
public’s interests first. When that happens, decision-makers should seriously think
about voluntarily abstaining from participating in the decision, even though the law
might allow them to participate. It’s important to understand the law only creates a
floor for ethical behavior in public service—not a ceiling.
The Duty to Decide, Not Avoid Tough Issues. In spite of being aware of
perceptions of conflict, it’s also important to understand that the option to abstain
should not be used to avoid difficult or controversial decisions. One of the
responsibilities of being a public official is to participate in the decision-making
process, even when difficult or controversial issues are involved.

Understanding the Basics of Local Agency Decision-Making

29

Rules of Procedure
Why Procedures Help. Many agencies
adopt rules of procedure to guide
discussions and decision-making at
meetings. The collective nature of public
policy decision-making makes necessary
a common set of rules and procedures
for discussing items and bringing them
to a vote. Such rules and procedures
facilitate the decision-making process by
allowing items of business to be handled
and discussed in a smooth and fair
manner that everyone understands.

Sources of Rules. Robert’s Rules of
Order is one example of such procedures;
Robert’s can be a bit formal and
technical, however. For this reason,
a number of agencies adopt a more
streamlined approach that may be easier
for both decision-makers and the public
to understand and follow. Whatever
procedures are used, they are generally
adopted by ordinance or resolution of the
agency’s governing body.
For an online version of Robert’s Rules
of Order, visit www.robertsrules.com.
For a less formal set of procedures,
see Rosenberg’s Rules of Order:
Simple Parliamentary Procedures
for the 21st Century at http://www.
cacities.org/resource_files/22486.
ParliamentaryRevised.pdf

The Importance of Civility
Thoughtful people can reasonably disagree about the best way to solve difficult
problems. Disagreement is not a bad thing in itself. It can be a healthy element of
the decision-making process.
The issue is how disagreement is expressed. The best approach is to focus on
the strengths and weaknesses of various approaches. Issues that come before elected bodies to decide
upon are rarely simple and without controversy. Figuring out how to resolve those issues in a way that
best serves the public involves considering a range of options and perspectives.
The crucial part of civil discourse is to keep the focus on the merits of a given proposal. Another way of
putting it is to criticize ideas, not the person advancing the idea.
Civility is closely linked to the ethical value of respect. For more ideas and information about civility in
public discourse, visit www.ca-ilg.org/civility.

30	Institute for Local Government

Basic Procedure. Generally, the
procedure for discussing and resolving an
issue at an agency meeting occurs along
the following lines:

n

1. Item Agendized. The item is placed
on the agenda
Notes:
n An agency’s rules of procedure
usually say how items get
placed on the agenda;
n

The state’s open meetings laws
generally forbid off-agenda items
from being discussed and acted
upon;

2. Item Called. At the appropriate time
on the agenda, the presiding official
takes up the item for discussion;
3. Presentation. An agency staff
member or other person presents an
overview of the item, together with a
recommendation to approve or deny
the item;
4. Questions. Members of the decisionmaking body ask any questions of the
presenter;
5. Public Comment. The presiding
official asks whether anyone in
the audience wants to comment
on this item, giving the public the
opportunity to address the item;

Providing the public with tips on
how to frame their comments to
be most effective can both reduce
the stress factor and maximize
the value of public comment (the
Institute for Local Government
offers such a tip sheet at www.cailg.org/aboutpublichearings);

6. Discussion. Members of the
decision-making body discuss the
item
Notes:
n There may be a motion to discuss;
n

If a member of the decisionmaking body wishes to suggest a
change to the item (for example,
an ordinance under discussion
for adoption), he or she proposes
the change, which the body then
discusses;

7. Motion. A member of the decisionmaking body makes a motion to
approve or deny the item;
8. Second. Another member of the
decision-making body “seconds” the
motion;
9. Vote. The body votes; and
10. Announcement. The presiding
official or agency clerk announces the
result of the vote.

Notes:
n To allow everyone time to speak,
many agencies have a time limit
for each speaker;

Staff then typically follows up, taking the
steps necessary to implement the action.

Understanding the Basics of Local Agency Decision-Making

31

The Special Nature of
Public Hearings
Public hearings are formalized
opportunities to present information to
a decision-making body. By law, certain
types of decisions, such as the issuance
or denial of a development permit or
zoning code amendments, require public
hearings.
The formal nature of the public hearing
process guarantees that the fundamentals
of due process are incorporated into the
decision-making process. This includes
the right to know that the item is on
the agenda (the right to notice) and the
opportunity to be heard on the matter.
Notice. Local agencies must typically
give more advance notice of a public
hearing than regular meetings.3
Sometimes these notices must be
published in local newspapers or must
be posted at the location of the hearing;

32	Institute for Local Government

sometimes the notices must be mailed
to interested individuals, including
those that may live close by a proposed
project. Notices may also be available on
local agency websites.
More Emphasis on Evidence and
Making a Decision-Making Record.
A public hearing involving a specific
project generally involves
an emphasis on providing
“evidence” or information
provided to decision-makers
to support one point of
view or another. Principles
of fairness require that
all sides having an opinion on an issue
be allowed an opportunity to present
information supporting their position
to the decision-makers. Much of the
information upon which the decision
will be based is presented at the hearing.

n

Listen. Decision-makers should
be present and attentive during the
hearing in order to receive, review,
and understand the information
presented and to ask questions of the
persons presenting the information.

n

Information Offered Prior to
the Hearing. Sometimes people
will want to give decision-makers
information before the public hearing.
The best approach is to encourage
those who want to share such
information to present it at the public
hearing so all of the decision-makers
can benefit from the information. This
also allows others to present contrary
information.

n

Knowledge Gained Outside the
Hearing. Sometimes a decisionmaker has personal knowledge and
information about the issue. If so,
the decision-maker should share that
information with his/her colleagues
during the meeting and provide the
public an opportunity to comment
on that information. Otherwise fair
process or “due process” problems
may arise.

For More Information…
See Fair Process Requirements in
Adjudicative Decision-Making at
www.ca-ilg.org/everydayethics.

Understanding the Basics of Local Agency Decision-Making

33

Findings. In complicated matters or
when legally required, a decision-making
body will typically adopt “findings”
that explain to a project proponent, the
public, and ultimately the courts (if
a lawsuit occurs), why the decisionmaking body made the decision it did.
Findings draw connections between
the information the public agency has
(the record at the public hearing), the
standards the agency applied, and the
decision ultimately made. Put another
way, a finding is a specific, written
factual explanation relating to the reason
for approving or denying the item before
the decision-making body.

For More Information…
On encouraging informed participation in
public hearings, see:
n Getting the Most Out of Public
Hearings: Ideas to Improve Public
Involvement (2005), www.ca-ilg.
org/publichearings.
n Land Use One-Pagers (2007)
(a series of “plain English”
descriptions of common land use
decisions that public agencies can
attach to public hearing notices;
the reverse offers tips on how to
participate in the hearing—also
available in Spanish), www.ca-ilg.
org/onepagers.
On designing decision-making procedures to minimize the likelihood of
lawsuits, see:
n An Ounce of Prevention: Best
Practices for Making Informed
Land Use Decisions (2006), www.
ca-ilg.org/ounce.

34	Institute for Local Government

Different Types of Actions
Ordinances
Local agencies make local laws through
ordinances. Ordinances typically
require or prohibit certain actions under
certain circumstances. A local agency’s
ordinances are frequently indexed and
recorded into a “code.” These codes
become part of the city or county’s
legislative history and may prove useful
even many years after adopted. As
access to technology improves, many
local agencies publish and/or make their
codes available online.
Drafting. Typically, an agency’s staff,
along with the help or oversight of
the agency’s attorney, will prepare a
preliminary ordinance for review by the
decision-making body and the public.
This also enables staff to be aware of and
help the agency comply with any special
notice requirements that may apply to
that particular kind of ordinance.
Timing Issues. There is usually a
waiting period between the time the
ordinance is first considered by that
body (known as the “introduction”
of the ordinance) and second or final
presentation of the ordinance during
which it is considered by the governing
body for adoption. This introduction
process is also known as the first

“reading” of the proposed ordinance,
because it is the first opportunity
decision-makers have to consider the
merits of the proposed ordinance. In
some limited circumstances, urgency
and certain other types of ordinances
can be adopted at the time of their
introduction without going through a
later waiting period.
Making Revisions during the
Adoption Process. Sometimes decisionmakers will ask staff to revise the
proposed ordinance. Such changes may
respond to ideas or concerns expressed
by decision-makers or the public;
changes may also result in language that
a majority of the decision-making body
can support. If substantive changes are
made to a proposed ordinance after it is
first introduced, it generally will need
to be re-introduced and another waiting
period must pass before the modified
ordinance can be adopted. These steps
both ensure that laws are drafted as
carefully as possible and that a full and
open review of the ordinance occurs
that permits the public to review and
comment on the proposed law prior to
its approval.

Understanding the Basics of Local Agency Decision-Making

35

Adoption. After the initial “reading”
and waiting period have occurred,
the ordinance is then presented at a
subsequent meeting for second reading.
A member of the decision-making body
moves for approval of the ordinance. If
the motion receives a second, the body
votes on whether to adopt the ordinance.
Effective Date. Most ordinances are
effective 30 days after the date of
adoption. Staff will typically take care
of any requirements for publicizing
the ordinance’s adoption during this
period (for example, by publishing the
ordinance in a newspaper and adding the
ordinance to the agency’s code).

Resolutions
A resolution is a legal action by a
decision-making body, such as setting
fees and adopting policies. It can also
be a vehicle through which the body
expresses its opinion on a matter.
Resolutions are formal actions by the
decision-making body and are retained
as part of the agency’s record. Compared
to ordinances, though, resolutions
involve fewer procedural requirements.
For example, they do not have to be

36	Institute for Local Government

“introduced” and “adopted” over the
space of two meetings but may be
adopted at one meeting. Furthermore,
with limited exceptions (for example,
setting tax rates), resolutions do not have
to be published in a newspaper.

Motions and
Minute Orders
Local agencies do not always have to
adopt an ordinance or resolution to take
action. For less important actions, local
agencies also may act by motion, which
may be summarized in a minute order.
Typically, the agenda materials will
describe the action that is proposed to be
taken.
These actions, along with others at
the meeting, are memorialized in the
record of the meeting (the minutes).
Once approved by the body, the minutes
become the official record of the
meeting. The agency’s secretary or clerk
maintains the official records of the
agency, including the minutes.

Initiative and
Referendum
In California, the public
also plays a role in the
decision-making process
by voting on ballot
measures. The rules relating
to placing matters on the ballot are both
complex and technical. Ballot measure
proponents are well advised to seek
advice from experienced attorneys and
political consultants on these matters to
avoid missteps.
Referendum. If members of the
community disagree with a legislative
act approved by elected officials, then
they can circulate a petition to put
the matter on the ballot for the voters
to decide whether the law should be
repealed. This is called a “referendum”
because the petition requires the matter
to be referred to the voters for approval.
The petition process must occur within
a short window of time before the law
goes into effect.

When a successful referendum petition
occurs, a governing body has two
choices. It can repeal the law that is the
subject of the referendum petition. If the
repeal occurs, it becomes unnecessary
for the matter to go to a community
vote. Otherwise the body must put the
matter on a ballot for a vote.
Initiative. The public may also propose
a new law (or an amendment to an
existing law). To do that, they circulate
petitions that must include a copy of the
proposed law. If enough people sign the
petition, the governing body must either
adopt the proposed law without change
or put the matter on the ballot for a
community vote. This process is known
as the “initiative” process, because
members of the community are initiating
the legislative proposal.

Understanding the Basics of Local Agency Decision-Making

37

Decisions to Spend
Money

Typically the budgeting process
involves:
n

The administrative head of
the agency (county executive
officer, city manager or general
manager of a special district)
prepares and transmits a set
of instructions to department
heads for submitting budget
information and requests;

n

Department heads prepare and
submit their budget information
and requests;

n

The administrative head reviews
the requests and assembles them
into a comprehensive budget
document;

Perhaps one of the most important
roles elected officials play is deciding
how to allocate public funds to pay for
necessary services and facilities. There
are a number of steps in this process.
Budget. A budget is a device that
enables decision-makers to project
what revenues will be available to
fund services and facilities and how
those revenues should be allocated
and spent. The decision to spend
money for particular purposes is
an “appropriation,” which is an
authorization to spend money consistent
with the budget.

38	Institute for Local Government

n

The decision-making body holds
budget hearings at which elected
officials and the public receive
information about the proposed
budget;

(Note that the budget includes decisions
about money that don’t involve
“spending” per se, such as saving for
capital projects, and allocated and
unallocated reserves.)

n

Elected officials receive public
input/reactions to the proposed
budget;

For More Information…

n

Elected officials evaluate all the
information received and revise
(as necessary) and adopt the
final budget;

n

The administrative head of
the agency (typically the city
manager, county executive
officer, city manager or district
manager) is responsible for
implementing and executing
the budget.

See Financial Management for Public
Officials, www.ca-ilg.org/financeguide.

Understanding the Basics of Local Agency Decision-Making

39

Expenditures. The agency then spends
money throughout the year in a manner
consistent with the adopted budget,
which may include expenditures to
satisfy contractual obligations (for
example, labor agreements, and
contracts for goods or services). Some
expenditures, such as election costs
related to an initiative, referendum or
recall may not be budgeted for, but
may be a required expenditure directed
by the public through the signature
gathering process.

40	Institute for Local Government

Warrants. These are specific
authorizations to spend money from a
local agency’s bank account. To avoid
having to take every minor payment to
the decision-making body for approval,
some agencies have policies delegating
authority to staff to authorize payment
for budgeted expenditures up to certain
amounts.
For More Information…
For more information about how cities
and counties are funded, see the Institute for Local Government’s publication
Understanding the Basics of County and
City Revenues (2008), at www.ca-ilg.
org/revenuebasics.

Creating Meaningful
Opportunities to
Engage the Public
Much important work occurs at meetings
of local agency decision-making bodies.
The public’s right to attend these
meetings and provide input on issues is
legally mandated and is an important
element of the way local agencies
conduct their everyday business.
It’s important to note, though, these
formal meetings are not the only
vehicles through which local agency
decision-makers can solicit public input
on questions facing their agencies.
Furthermore, the structured format of
those meetings is not necessarily the
best format for encouraging the public to
share their thoughts on issues.
Creating additional opportunities for
a wide-range of residents to learn
about issues affecting the community
in a comfortable and safe setting has
a number of advantages. Examples
include neighborhood meetings,
work shops and discussion groups.
These opportunities help the residents
become more informed and engaged in
community issues, and it also allows
them the opportunity to hear directly

from the policy-makers on important
policy considerations that impact their
daily lives. Thus, they will be able to
formulate their own views and opinions
about local government.
In addition, these opportunities can
provide public officials with valuable
information about a broader range of
public perspectives, which will enable
them to understand what kinds of
decisions will have public support, and
which will not.
For More Information…
The Institute for Local Government’s
Collaborative Governance Initiative
(www.ca-ilg.org/cgi) offers a number of
resources and case studies on additional ways local agencies can engage residents in the decision-making process.
One is Planning Public Forums: Questions to Guide Local Officials (2007),
www.ca-ilg.org/publicforums. Check out
the CGI section of the Institute’s website
for additional resources.

Understanding the Basics of Local Agency Decision-Making

41

Endnotes
1 California Constitution Revision Commission, Final Report (Section on Local Government: V. Strengthening
Local Government: Clarifying Roles, Enhancing Collaboration and Strengthening Home Rule) (1996), page 69.
2 Government Code Section 54972.
3 See, for example, Government Code Sections 65090, 65095.

42	Institute for Local Government

Resources for
Further Information
General Websites
Association of California Healthcare Districts
www.achd.org
Association of California Water Agencies
www.acwa.com
California Association of Joint Powers Authorities
www.cajpa.org
California Association of Local Agency Formation Commissions
www.calafco.org
California Association of Public Cemeteries
http://capc.info/index.html
California Association of Recreation & Park Districts
www.carpd.net
California Association of Resource Conservation Districts
www.carcd.org
California Association of Sanitation Agencies
www.casaweb.org
California School Boards Association
www.csba.org
California State Association of Counties
www.csac.counties.org
Cities-Counties-Schools Partnership
www.ccspartnership.org
Fire Districts Association of California
www.fdac.org
Institute for Local Government
www.ca-ilg.org
League of California Cities
www.cacities.org
Local Government Finance Almanac
www.californiacityfinance.com
Mosquito and Vector Control Association of California
www.mvcac.org

Understanding the Basics of Local Agency Decision-Making

43

Publications
Staff Relations and Staff Skills
A Primer for California County Managers, by Albert “Al” Beltrami, Mendocino County
CEO, available from Grassroots History Publications, Mendocino County Museum, Attn:
Book Store Manager, 400 East Commercial Street, Willits, California 95490, (707) 459-2736
Counsel and Council: A Guide for Building a Productive Employment Relationship (Between
Agency Legal Counsel and Elected Officials), available from the League of California Cities
(www.cacities.org/citybooks)
Guidelines for a Successful City Council-City Manager Employment Relationship (1994)
$12.50, available from the California City Management Foundation www.cacitymanagers.org/
publications.aspx
City Manager Employment Agreements (2001) $20.00, available from the California City
Management Foundation www.cacitymanagers.org/publications.aspx

Open Government
Open & Public IV: A User’s Guide to the Ralph M. Brown Act, available from the League of
California Cities (www.cacities.org/openandpublic)
The People’s Business: A Guide to the California Public Records Act, available from the
League of California Cities (www.cacities.org/PRAGuide)

Legal
California Municipal Law Handbook (updated annually), available from the League of
California Cities, at www.cacities.org/mlh
California Special District Association’s Guide to Special District Laws and Related Codes,
available from the California Special Districts Association

Other
What’s So Special About Special Districts?, available from California Senate Local
Government Committee
Special Districts Fact Sheet, available from the California Special Districts Association

General
The County Leadership Handbook (2008), available from the National Association of
Counties (www.naco.org)
Leading Your Community: A Guide for Local Elected Leader, available from ICMA (www.
icma.org)
Handbook: Council Members in Council-Manager Cities, available from The National Civic
League at (303) 571-4343 or www.ncl.org/publications
Electing Better Politicians: A Citizens’ Guide, available from The National Civic League at
(303) 571-4343 or www.ncl.org/publications

44	Institute for Local Government

Index
A

D

Abstentions.......................................... 29

Decision-Making Record..................... 32

Assessors.......................... 10, 21, 22, 25

Disqualification.................................... 29
District Attorney............. 5, 10, 21, 22, 25

B

District Manager.................................. 39

Ballot Measures............................... 4, 37
Board of Supervisors......... 14, 16, 19, 29

E

Boards and Commissions........ 3, 16, 18,
19, 27

Elected Officials.. 1, 4, 14, 16, 18, 20, 23,
25, 37, 38, 39

Budget................................................. 38

Elections................................................ 4
Ethics Laws......................................... 29

C

Evidence.............................................. 32

Charter Cities...................................... 10
Charter Counties................................. 10

F

Charter Schools................................... 10

Federal Government............... 12, 13, 14

Cities........................ 1, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11,

Findings......................................... 18, 34

14, 15, 16, 19, 23, 40
City Attorneys...................................... 21

G

City Clerks........................................... 21

General Manager.. See District Manager

City Council....... 3, 14, 16, 17, 19, 25, 27
City Manager..................... 21, 23, 38, 39
Civility.................................................. 30
Conflict of Interest......................... 28, 29
Consent Calendar............................... 28
Council Member.................................. 28

H
Housing Authority.................................. 6

I
Initiative..................................... 4, 37, 40

Council of Government.................... 9, 15

Intergovernmental
Conflict Resolution................................ 8

Counties............... 1, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11,
12, 14, 15, 16, 19, 22, 40

J

County Executive Officer............... 38, 39

Joint Powers Authority..................... 9, 15

County Supervisor......................... 28, 29
Countywide Services............................. 5

Understanding the Basics of Local Agency Decision-Making

45

L

Q

Legislative Role................................... 17

Quasi-Judicial Role............................. 18

Lobbying.............................................. 12

Quorum......................................... 27, 28

Local Agencies..... 5, 8, 9, 12, 13, 15, 21,
23, 26, 28, 32, 35, 36, 41

R

M
Mayor................................ 11, 14, 16, 17
	Elected.......................................... 16
Mayor Pro Tem.............................. 14, 16
Meetings..................... 16, 26, 27, 28, 30,
31, 32, 36, 41
Ministerial Decisions............................ 18
Minute Orders...................................... 36
Motions.......................................... 31, 36
Municipal Services
and Regulations.................................... 5

Redevelopment..................................... 6
Referendum............................... 4, 37, 40
Regional Governments........................ 15
Resolutions.............................. 19, 30, 36
Rules of Procedure........................ 30, 31

S
School Board............................. 3, 11, 25
School District..................... 1, 10, 11, 14
Schools...................................... 8, 10, 11
Sheriff............................ 5, 10, 21, 22, 25
Social Services................................ 5, 15

N
Nonprofit Corporation............................ 9
Notice................................ 27, 32, 34, 35

Special Districts.................. 1, 6, 7, 8, 15,
21, 23, 25, 27, 38
Staff............... 1, 4, 12, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22
23, 28, 29, 31, 35, 36, 40

O

State Government......................... 12, 14

Open Meeting Laws................ 19, 26, 27

T

Ordinances.................. 19, 30, 31, 35, 36

P
Planning Commissions........................ 19
Preemption.......................................... 13
Presiding Official..................... 14, 16, 31
Public Hearing................... 18, 32, 33, 34

46	Institute for Local Government

Treasurers............................... 21, 22, 25

W
Warrants.............................................. 40

Special thanks to the following individuals whose time and effort contributed to this publication:
Jonathon Daniel Adams
City Attorney
City of Clayton

Andrea Contreras Dixon
Deputy City Attorney
City of San Diego

Jim Armstrong
City Manager and
City Treasurer
City of Santa Barbara

Robert Ewing
City Attorney
City of Danville

Pamyla Means
City Clerk, Retired
Gary Milliman
City Manager
City of Brookings, Oregon

Michael Garvey
Senior Advisor
ICMA

Jeffrey Mitchell
Attorney
Kronick, Moskovitz,
Tiedemann & Girard

Daryl Betancur
City Clerk/City Treasurer
City of Artesia

Jacob Gould
Attorney
Stutz Artiano Shinoff
& Holtz, A.P.C.

Bryan Montgomery
Inter-Governmental
Relations Officer
City of South Gate

Hilda Cantu Montoy
Attorney
Dowling, Aaron, & Keeler, Inc.

Chance Hawkins
Deputy City Attorney
City of Antioch

Amy Chan
City Manager
City of Sunnyvale

D-B Heusser
City Manager
City of Selma

Geoffrey Neill
Legislative Analyst
California State Association
of Counties

William Chiat
Executive Director
California Association of
Local Agency Formation
Commissions

Gerald Hobrecht
City Attorney
City of Vacaville

Karl Berger
Attorney
Jenkins & Hogin, LLP

Janet Coleson
Attorney
Richards, Watson & Gershon
Bryan Cook
Assistant City Manager
City of South Gate
Fran David
Assistant City Manager
City of Hayward
Sharon Dawson
City Clerk
City of Santa Clarita
Buck Delventhal
Deputy City Attorney
City and County of San
Francisco
Greg Devereaux
City Manager
City of Ontario
Rod Diridon Jr.
City Clerk
City of Santa Clara

Betty Hughes
City Clerk
City of Highland
David Kahn
City Attorney
City of Sunnyvale
Daniel Keene
City Manager
City of Concord
Penny M. Kyle
Clerk of the Board
Orange County
Sanitation District

Joseph W. Pannone
Attorney
Aleshire & Wynder, LLP
Gwen Pierce
Assistant City Clerk
City of Calabasas
Michael Powers
City Manager
City of King City
Dorothy Roadman
City Clerk
City of American Canyon
Kathleen Franco Simmons
City Clerk
City of Eureka
Neal Singer
Attorney
Singer Coffin

Linda LeZotte
Attorney
Berliner Cohen

Patrick Whitnell
General Counsel
League of California Cities

Elizabeth Martyn
Attorney
Lewis, Brisbois, Bisgaard
& Smith, LLP

Roger Wong
City Manager
City of Greenfield

Mary Frances McHugh
City Attorney
City of Yreka
Debra McNay
City Clerk
City of Norco

John Zaitz
Mayor Pro Tem
City of Canyon Lake

The Institute for Local Government is the nonprofit research affiliate of the League of
California Cities and the California State Association of Counties. Its mission is to promote
well-informed, ethical, inclusive, effective and responsive local government in California
through innovative (state of the art) resources, tools and programs.
The Institute’s current program areas include:

• Climate Change

• Healthy Communities

• Collaborative Governance Initiative

• Land Use and Environment

• Communities for Healthy Kids

• Local Government 101

• Intergovernmental Conflict Resolution

• Public Service Ethics

1400 K Street, Suite 205
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: 916.658.8208 Fax: 916.444.7535
www.ca-ilg.org

For additional copies of this publication, please call 916.658.8208 or visit www.ca-ilg.org/ilgpubs
SKU: 1921

Price: $25

